

No. 12-729

In The Supreme Court of the United States

JULIE HEIMESHOFF,

Petitioner,

v.

HARTFORD LIFE & ACCIDENT INSURANCE CO. AND
WAL-MART STORES, INC.

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE AARP AND
NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT LAWYERS
ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

RONALD DEAN
Ronald Dean ALC
1155 Via de la Paz
Pacific Palisades, CA 90272
(310) 459-1636

NINA WASOW
Lewis Feinberg Lee Renaker
& Jackson P.C.
476 9th St.
Oakland, CA 94607
(510) 839-6824

REBECCA HAMBURG CAPPY
National Employment
Lawyers Association
417 Montgomery Street
Fourth Floor
San Francisco, CA 94104
(415) 296-7629

MARY ELLEN SIGNORILLE*

AARP Foundation
Litigation
msignorille@aarp.org
(202) 434-2060

**Counsel of Record*

MELVIN RADOWITZ
AARP
601 E St., NW
Washington, DC 20049

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 4

ARGUMENT..... 6

I. A CAUSE OF ACTION ACCRUING BEFORE THE COMPLETION OF THE MANDATORY INTERNAL CLAIMS REVIEW PROCESS IS AT ODDS WITH THE JUDICIALLY CREATED EXHAUSTION REQUIREMENT 7

 A. Courts Have Characterized The Exhaustion Requirement As A “Win-Win” For Both Participants And Plans..... 7

 B. The Mandatory Exhaustion Requirement Has Been Successful In Reducing The Number Of Lawsuits Filed To Recover Benefits..... 10

II.	A BRIGHT LINE IMPLIED CONTRACT TERM COMMENCING ON THE DATE OF A FINAL BENEFIT DENIAL IS THE ONLY IMPLIED TERM CONSISTENT WITH A MEANINGFUL CLAIMS PROCEDURE AND MANDATED EXHAUSTION.....	12
III.	AN IMPLIED REASONABLENESS TERM IS UNWORKABLE IN ERISA BENEFITS CASES BECAUSE IT IS STANDARDLESS, INCONSISTENT WITH ERISA’S NOTICE REQUIREMENTS, LEADS TO ABSURD RESULTS AND PROVIDES BOTH PLAN ADMINISTRATORS AND CLAIMANTS WITH INCENTIVES WHICH ARE AT ODDS WITH THE MANDATORY EXHAUSTION REQUIREMENT	18
	A. An Implied Reasonableness Term Is Subjective And Malleable	18
	B. An Implied Reasonableness Term Is Inconsistent With ERISA’s Notice Requirements.....	21

C.	An Implied Reasonableness Term Can Lead To Absurd Results In Some Cases, Because It Is Divorced From The Purpose Of Limitations Period And Accrual Provisions.....	23
D.	An Implied Reasonableness Term Provides The Wrong Incentives, Giving Plan Administrators An Incentive To Delay Resolution Of Claims And Claimants An Incentive To Rush Through The Administrative Process And File Premature Lawsuits.....	25
	CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Abena v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 544 F.3d 880 (7th Cir. 2008).....	18, 23, 24
<i>Abram v. Cargill, Inc.</i> , 395 F.3d 882 (8th Cir. 2005).....	5
<i>Adams v. Cyprus Amax Minerals Co.</i> , 149 F.3d 1156 (10th Cir. 1998).....	4
<i>Amato v. Bernard</i> , 618 F.2d 559 (9th Cir. 1980).....	8, 9
<i>Baptist Mem’l Hosp.--DeSoto, Inc. v. Crain Auto. Inc.</i> , 392 Fed. App’x. 288 (5th Cir. 2010).....	20
<i>Bay Area Laundry & Dry Cleaning Pension Trust Fund v. Ferbar Corp. of Cal. Inc.</i> , 522 U.S. 192 (1997).....	24
<i>Black & Decker Disability Plan v. Nord</i> , 538 U.S. 822 (2003).....	1
<i>Burke v. PriceWaterHouseCoopers LLP Long Term Disability Plan</i> , 572 F.3d 76 (2d Cir. 2009)	18
<i>Chase Secs. Corp. v. Donaldson</i> , 325 U.S. 304 (1945).....	24

<i>CIGNA Corp. v. Amara</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1866 (2011).....	1
<i>Commc'n Workers of Am. v. AT&T</i> , 40 F.3d 426 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	11
<i>Costantino v. TRW, Inc.</i> , 13 F.3d 969 (6th Cir. 1994).....	9
<i>Curtiss-Wright Corp. v. Schoonejongen</i> , 514 U.S. 73 (1995).....	21
<i>Fallick v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 162 F.3d 410 (6th Cir. 1998).....	8
<i>Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. v. Bruch</i> , 489 U.S. 101 (1989).....	1, 4, 13
<i>Forrest v. The Paul Revere Life Ins. Co.</i> , 662 F. Supp. 2d 183 (D. Mass. 2009).....	24
<i>Grossmuller v. UAW</i> , 715 F.2d 853 (3d Cir. 1983)	9
<i>Halpin v. W.W. Grainger, Inc.</i> , 962 F.2d 685 (7th Cir. 1992).....	8
<i>Hinojos v. Prudential Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , CIV. 10-1193 JH/LAM, 2011 WL 7768621 (D.N.M. Oct. 19, 2011)	19
<i>Holmberg v. Armbrecht</i> , 327 U.S. 392 (1946).....	24

<i>McCauley v. First Unum Life Ins. Co.</i> , 551 F.3d 126 (2d Cir. 2008)	16
<i>Mertens v. Hewitt Assocs.</i> , 508 U.S. 248 (1993).....	4
<i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Glenn</i> , 554 U.S. 105 (2008).....	1, 11, 26
<i>Miller v. Fortis Benefits Ins. Co.</i> , 475 F.3d 516 (3d Cir. 2007)	12
<i>Price v. Provident Life & Accident Ins. Co.</i> , 2 F.3d 986 (9th Cir. 1993).....	22
<i>Radford Trust v. First Unum Life Ins. Co.</i> , 321 F. Supp. 2d 226 (D. Mass. 2004), <i>rev'd in part, appeal dismissed in part</i> , 491 F.3d 21 (1st Cir. 2007)	13
<i>Reiter v. Cooper</i> , 507 U.S. 258 (1993).....	6, 7
<i>Richardson v. Cent. States, Se. & Sw. Areas Pension Fund</i> , 645 F.2d 660 (8th Cir. 1981).....	8
<i>Rotondi v. Hartford Life & Accident Grp.</i> , No. 09 Civ. 6287(PGG), 2010 WL 3720830 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 22, 2010)	19
<i>Salisbury v. Hartford Life & Accident Co.</i> , 583 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2009).....	18

<i>Schadler v. Anthem Life Ins. Co.</i> , 147 F.3d 388 (5th Cir. 1998).....	10
<i>Taylor v. Bakery & Confectionary Union & Indus.</i> <i>Int'l Welfare Fund</i> , 455 F. Supp. 816 (E.D.N.C. 1978)	8
<i>U.S. Airways, Inc. v. McCutchen</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1537 (2013).....	1, 4, 7
<i>Wardle v. Cent. States Pension Fund</i> , 627 F.2d 820 (7th Cir. 1980).....	5
<i>White v. Sun Life Assur. Co. of Can.</i> , 488 F.3d 240 (4th Cir. 2007).....	19, 22, 26
<i>Whitehead v. Okla. Gas & Elec. Co.</i> , 187 F.3d 1184 (10th Cir. 1999).....	8

STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS

Employee Retirement Income Security Act (ERISA)	
§§ 2-734(c), 29 U.S.C. §§ 1001-1191(c)	2
§ 2(b), 29 U.S.C. § 1001(b)	7, 23
§ 402(a)(1), 29 U.S.C. § 1102(a)(1)	21
§ 502, 29 U.S.C. § 1132	9
§ 502(a)(1)(B), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(1)(B)	5, 11, 12
§ 503, 29 U.S.C. § 1133	8, 9, 10
29 C.F.R. § 2560.503-1(f)(4).....	20
29 C.F.R. § 2560.503-1(g)(iv).....	21
29 C.F.R. § 2560.503-1(i)(4).....	20

Preamble to Final Rule of Claims Procedure,
65 Fed. Reg. 70,246 (Nov. 21, 2000)..... 20

MISCELLANEOUS

Admin. Office of the U.S. Cts., *Federal
Judiciary Braces for Broad Impact of
Budget Sequestration*, The Third
Branch News (March 12, 2013),
[http://news.uscourts.gov/federal-
judiciary-braces-broad-impact-budget-
sequestration](http://news.uscourts.gov/federal-
judiciary-braces-broad-impact-budget-
sequestration)..... 6

Admin. Office of the U.S. Cts., *Survey Shows
Impact of Reduced Resources*, The
Third Branch News (June 04, 2012),
[http://news.uscourts.gov/survey-
shows-impact-reduced-resources](http://news.uscourts.gov/survey-
shows-impact-reduced-resources)..... 6

America’s Health Ins. Plans (AHIP),
*Disability Insurance: A Missing Piece
in the Financial Security Puzzle* (Oct.
2004), [http://www.ahipresearch.org/
PDFS/27_AHIPDIChartBook.pdf](http://www.ahipresearch.org/
PDFS/27_AHIPDIChartBook.pdf)..... 3

Patrick Begos, *Statute of Limitations Can
Start Running Before Claim Accrues*,
ERISA Claim Defense Blog (Sept. 24,
2012), [http://www.erisaclaimdefense.
com/statute-of-limitations-can-start-
running-before-claim-accrues/](http://www.erisaclaimdefense.
com/statute-of-limitations-can-start-
running-before-claim-accrues/)..... 14

Jay Conison, *Suits For Benefits Under
ERISA*, 54 U. Pitt. L. Rev. 1 (1992) 9

- Amy Covert & Aaron Feuer, *View From Proskauer: The Supreme Court to Opine on Use of Contractual Limitation Periods in ERISA Plans*, Bloomberg Law (2013), <http://about.bloomberglaw.com/practitioner-contributions/the-supreme-court-to-opine-on-use-of-contractual-limitation-periods-in-erisa-plans/>6, 14
- Gresenz, C., et al., *A Flood of Litigation? Predicting the Consequences of Changing Legal Remedies Available to ERISA Beneficiaries*, Health Rand Law (1999), http://www.rand.org/pubs/issue_papers/2006/IP184.pdf..... 11
- John Langbein, *Trust Law as Regulatory Law: The Unum/Provident Scandal and Judicial Review of Benefit Denials under ERISA*, 101 Nw. U. L. Rev. 1315 (2007)..... 13
- Jeffrey Lewis et al., *Employee Benefits Law* (3d ed. 2012)..... 10
- Brendan Maher, *Creating A Paternalistic Market For Legal Rules Affecting The Benefit Promise*, 2009 Wis. L. Rev. 657 (2009)..... 13
- Susan M. Mangiero, *ERISA Fiduciaries Beware: Risk Is More Than a Four-Letter Word*, 19 Prob. & Prop. 65 (2005)..... 11

- NBC 10, *I-Team: New law bans discretionary clauses* (Jun 25, 2013), <http://www.turnto10.com/story/22685544/i-team> 14
- Henry Quillen, *J. Pension Planning & Compliance*, Summer 2006..... 14
- Aaron A. Reuter, *Limiting ERISA's Limitations Period through the Use of Contractual Accrual Dates*, ERISA Litigation Newsletter (April 2012), <http://www.proskauer.com/files/News/a985a557-a73c-4770-bf45-7058e7fda8b/Presentation/NewsAttachment/661ecf5a-cc57-47e4-9baf-d3b82b28d12/erisa-litigation-newsletter-april-2012.pdf>..... 14
- Myron D. Rumeld, Russell L. Hirschhorn & Brian Neulander, *ERISA's Statute of Limitations for Benefit Claims: Where To Begin?*, ERISA Litigation Newsletter (July 2010), <http://www.proskauer.com/publications/newsletters/erisa-litigation-newsletter-july-2010/> 15, 17
- Jennifer Saba & Russell Greenblatt, *The Potential Advantage of Incorporating a Contractual Limitations Period into Welfare Benefit Plans*, 21 Benefits L. J. 59 (2008)..... 15

Soc. Sec. Admin., *Length of time it takes the Appeals Council to decide my case* (Mar. 31, 2013), http://ssa-custhelp.ssa.gov/app/answers/detail/a_id/1167/kw/how%20long%20does%20it%20take%20to%20appeal%20a%20disability%20denial..... 17

Soc. Sec. Admin., *Length of time to receive approval or denial decision on disability claim* (June 15, 2013), http://ssa-custhelp.ssa.gov/app/answers/detail/a_id/159/~length-of-time-to-receive-approval-or-denial-decision-on-disability-claim 16

Soc. Sec. Admin., *Time frames during the hearing process* (Dec. 4, 2012), http://ssa-custhelp.ssa.gov/app/answers/detail/a_id/1160/kw/how%20long%20does%20it%20take%20alj%20to%20decide%20my%20case..... 16

Soc. Sec. Admin., *Waiting Period for Social Security Disability* (Feb. 20, 2013), http://ssa-custhelp.ssa.gov/app/answers/detail/a_id/151/related/1/session/L2F2LzEvdGltZS8xMzcxNzMxODM0L3NpZC80R0N2VWN0bA%3D%3D 16

U.S. Dep't of Commerce, *Preliminary Estimate of Weighted Average Poverty Thresholds for 2012*, U.S. Census Bureau (Jan. 18, 2013), [http:// www.census.gov/hhes/www/poverty/data/threshld/index.html](http://www.census.gov/hhes/www/poverty/data/threshld/index.html) 3

U.S. Dep't of Labor, *Group Health Plans Report Abstract of 2010 Form 5500 Annual Reports*, Emp. Benefits Sec. Admin. (Dec. 2012), <http://www.dol.gov/ebsa/pdf/ACA-ARC2013.pdf>..... 10

U. S. Dep't of Labor, *Labor Force Statistics from the Current Population Survey: Table 37*, Bureau of Labor Statistics (last modified Feb. 5, 2013), [http:// www.bls.gov/cps/cpsaat37.htm](http://www.bls.gov/cps/cpsaat37.htm))..... 3

U.S. Dep't of Labor, *Private Pension Plan Bulletin Abstract of 2010 Form 5500 Annual Reports*, Emp. Benefits Sec. Admin. (Nov. 2012), <http://www.dol.gov/ebsa/PDF/2010pensionplanbulletin.pdf>..... 10
